AGENDA ITEM 1 G Consent Item

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 7, 2017

TO: El Dorado County Transit Authority

FROM: Mindy Jackson, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Final 2017 El Dorado County Transit Authority Park-and-Ride

Master Plan

REQUESTED ACTION:

BY MOTION,

Approve Final 2017 El Dorado County Transit Authority Park--and-

Ride Master Plan

BACKGROUND

In 2007 the El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) approved the <u>El Dorado County Transit Authority Park-and-Ride Master Plan</u> (Plan). The Plan included improvements to, and expansion of, existing facilities, and construction of new facilities along the U.S. Highway 50 Corridor.

The Plan identified and prioritized twelve (12) improvements needed over a twenty-year horizon, but with capacity to serve beyond a span of twenty years. In 2014, the El Dorado Transit Board accepted the draft Western El Dorado County Park and Ride Facilities Study. At that time, the Board requested an update of the 2007 Park-and-Ride Master Plan with updated projects, priorities and policies.

At your February 2, 2017 meeting, staff presented the Draft <u>2017 El Dorado County Transit Authority Park-and-Ride Master Plan</u> and the Board directed staff to circulate the document for comments.

August 3, 2017, El Dorado Transit Board accepted comments on the Draft <u>2017 El Dorado</u> <u>County Transit Authority Park-and-Ride Master Plan</u> and directed staff to return with the Final document at your September 2017 meeting

Additional comments from staff of the El Dorado County Transportation Commission were also received following your meeting.

DISCUSSION

Approval of the Plan provides a policy framework for both future facility expansions, and operations/maintenance of existing facilities. Expenditures for any of these activities would be authorized in future Board actions related to approval of the annual agency Budget and Capital Improvement Program.

Staff recommendation is to approve the Final <u>2017 El Dorado County Transit Authority Parkand-Ride Master Plan</u>. The Plan is available for review during regular business hours at El Dorado Transit offices, 6565 Commerce Way, Diamond Springs, CA or on-line at http://eldoradotransit.com/document-library.

FISCAL IMPACT

Board action to approve the <u>2017 El Dorado County Transit Authority Park-and-Ride Master Plan</u> does not directly have a fiscal impact.